
Zlsrrila"nr. REGIONAL OFFICE. IRINJALAKT,'DA

Ref: RO-lJK/SARJ083l/SN/40/2024-25 Date:18.10.2024

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation rnd Reconstruction of
Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read wilh proviso to Rule 8(6) and
9(1) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

WIIEREAS, the Authorised Officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notice dated I 5.01 .2019, calling upon
the BorrowerV Guarantors ((l) Late Mr. Gangadhran Sivaprasad alias Sivaprasad G S/o Gangadhamn, (2)
Ms. Krishnapriya Sivaprasad, D/o. Late Sivaprasad.G, (3) Ms. Lakshmi Sivaprasad D/o. Late Sivaprasad.G
and (4) Late Ms. Nalini Wo. Gangadharan all residing at Chanasseriyil House, Pori Bazar, AIa,
Santhipuram, Thrissur 680 668 under section 13(2) ofthe Secudtisation and Reconstruction of Financial
Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter relerred to as 'The Act') and has taken
possession of the immovable property/ies, more fully described in the schedule hereunder under Section
l3(4) ofthe Act read with Rule 8 ofthe Security lnterest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

AND WHEREAS, the borrower/guarantor have failed to pay the amount, Notice is hereby given to the
public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the immovable property/ies
mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on "as is
where is" basis, "as is what is" and '\rhatever there is" condition, on the date and at the place mentioned
herein below for realization ofa sum ofRs. 1,07,05,029.18 (Rupees One Crore Seven Lakhs Five Thousand
Twenty Nine and Paisa Eighteen Only) as on 14.10.2024, with future interest, costs and expenses etc-
thereon in the account/s of Mr. Gangadhran Sivaprasad alias Sivaprasad G with Kavilkadaw Branch of the
Bank, subject to the following terms and conditions: -

Name of Property Owner (1) Ms. Krishnapriya Sivaprasad, (2) Ms. takshrni Sivaprasad, (3) Ms.
Shanti Sivaprasad (4) Ms. Geetha Manoharan, (5) Ms. Usha Jayan and
(6) Ms. Jaya Jayaseelan (Being the Legal Hein of Mr. Gangadhran
Sivaprasad alias Sivaprasad G and Ms. Nalini)

Description of property All that part and parcel of land measuring 0.093lhectares / 9.31 ares
(equivalent to 23.00 cents) along with approx.. 1200 sq.ft. residential
building bearing no. DU4l of Sreenarayanapuram Grama Panchayath and
all other usufructs and improvements theron ( with right to way through
road on the northem side of the property vide sale deed no. 4028/1995
dated 16.12.1995) in sy. No. I l6l[6 situated in Ala Desom, Ala Village,
Kodungallur Taluk owned by Mr. Sivaprasad.G, Smt. Krishnapriya
Sivaprasad, Smt. Lakshmi Sivaprasad and Smt. Nalini (holding life
interest), more fulty described in settlement deed no. l420lll20l7 dated
20.06.2017, relinquishment deed no. 1385/U1998 dated 05.06.1998,
relinquishment deed no. l79llVl978 dated 25.08.1978, sale deed no.
179211966 dated 20.10.1966 and sale deed no. 1500/1960 dated
23.10.1960 of SRO Mathilakam with following boundaries.

North
East
South
West

Nature ofpossession Physical

The Souti lndian B.nk Ltd,, Region.l Officevl/gso- C & D,AKP Centre, Christ College Road,Chrin Nagar, lrinjalakuda
Phone:0480 28292361 GM),2829336(CM), 2821336(Gen); Email: rq]!17@sib.co.inwwwsqu_lbild1E!!4kra!!

The south lndian Bank Ltd., Registered Office. SIB House, T.B. Road, Mission Quarte6, Thrissur, Kerala 680
Phone: +91-487-2420020 Fax: +91 487 -2442021Enai1: .ibcoaBorat€@rib.c!-iD CIN: L65191 KLl929PLC001017,

website:www southindianbank (om

I'lr.:c l1

680'12

E - AUCTION S.{.LE NOI'ICE

: Road
: Property of Vazhapilly Lohithakshan
: Propeny of Devadas
: Property of Mohammad Haneela



Ztsrrile"nk REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

Reserve Price Rs. 70,00,000 (Rupees Seventy l.akhs only)

Eamest
(EMD)

Money Deposit Rs. 7,00,000 /. (Rupees Seven Lakhs only)

Mode of submission of EMD/
Sale amount

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way of
Demand Draft drawn in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The South
lndian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur or through RTGS to Account No:
0463073000000104 held by " The Authorised Offrcer" in The South
Indian Bank Ltd, Branch Christ Nagar, Irinj alakuda (IFSC Code:
sI8L0000463)

l,ast date and time for
submission of Bid along with
EMD

on or before l5.l I .2024 by 5.00 PM

Property Inspection From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days with prior appointn:rent

Bid incremental amount

Date and time of auction 18.11.2024 from 10.00 AM to 11.00 AM (with 5 minute unlimited auto
extensions till sale is concluded)

E-auction service provider lWs 4 Closure,
# 605 A, 6fr Floor Maitrivanam, Ameerpet,
Hyderabad - 500038, Telangana.
website:!l!@@@g@i!:
Contact OfficiaVs: Mr. M. Dinesh, Assistant Manager - Operations
Mobile :8 142000735 and 8142000066
Email:dinesh@bankauctions.in and info@bankauctions.in

1) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bant's approved service provider i.e. (lVl/s 4
Closure - https://bankauctions.in/) who are assisting the Authorised Officer in conducting the
online auction.

2) The intendhg purchasers shall submit the EMD amount mentioned hereinabove via Demand Draft
in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur at the
address mentioned above or through RTGS to Account No:0463073000000104 held by " The
Authorised Officer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd, Branch Christ Nagar,lrinjalakuda (IFSC Code:
SIBL0000463) latest by 5.00 pm on or before 15.11.2024.

3) The intending purchaser shall submit duly filled in bid form in original (format available with
Authorised o{Ecer and in website: httns://bankauctions.inA along with self-attested copies of
Proof of identification/Ad&ess proof (KYC) to the Authoris€d offrcer and should carry the original
for verification. Bids submitted otherwise than in the format prescribed shall not be eligible for
consideration and will be liable for rejection.

4) In case ofjoint bidders, an authorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizilg a bidder (one
among them who is holding a valid ID) is to be submitted along with bid form. In case the bidder is
a corporate,/Padnership frrm, a copy of the resolution passed by the Board of Directors/Partners
authorizing the actual bidder, who is holding a valid tD, needs to be submitted along with the bid
form.

5) Bidders should have active mobile number and valid e-mail address for participating in E-Auction
and register their names at the e-auction portal and get User ID and Password free of cost from E-
auction service provider whereupon they would be allowed to parlicipate in the online-E-auction.

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regional Offi<e,vll950- c & D,AKP centrg Christ college Road,Christ Nagar, lrinjalakuda -ffo125
Phone: 0480-2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM), 2821336(Gen); Email: rol0l 7(aslb.co.inwww soulhindianbank com

The South lndian Bank Ltd. Reglster€d Office. SIB House, T.B. Road, Mission Quarte6, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 001

Phone: + 91-487-2420020 Fax: +91487 -2442021Emai1: sibcoroorate@sib..o.rn CIN: 165191 KL1929PLC00'1017,
Website:www southindianbank (om

Pl-.l2

0

Rs.10,0001

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SAIE



Zlrrile"n* REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

6) Please note that interested purchasers shall be permitted to participate and bid in the e-auction only
if EMD amount has been received by the Bank along with the documents and in the manaer
mentioned in pofut 3 hereinabove.

7) Eligible Bidders who have duly complied with the above requirements in point rc.2,3 & 4
hereinabove will be provided with User ID and Password through Bank's approved service provider
for participating in e-auction portal.

8) After the submission of EMD, the bidders shall not be allowed to withdraw the Bid forms/EMD.
The amount of EMD paid by interested bidders shall not carry any interest.

9) Online bidding will commence from Reserve price or from the highest bid quoted whichever is
higher.

l0) The Bank / service provider for e-Auction shall not have any liability towards bidders for any
interruption or delay in access to the site irrespective ofthe causes.

I l) The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled/withdrawn and the bidder shall be bound
to buy the property at the final bid price. The failure on the part ofbidder to comply with any of the
terms and conditions of e-Auction, mentioned herein will result in forleinre of the amount paid by
the defaulting bidder.

12) Decision of the Authorised Officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final and
binding on all the bidders.

l3)The Authorised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-Auction process at any time, before
declaring the successful bidder, without assigning any reason.

14) The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be sold
below the reserve price.

15) The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission of the bid/s, no
correspondence regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained.

16) The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has
absolute right to accept or reject any or all offe(s) or adjoum / postpone/ cancel the e-Auction
without assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured creditor.

l7) In case of forfeiture ofthe amount deposited by the defaulting bidder, he shall neither have claim on
the property nor on any pafi ofthe sum for which may it be subsequently sold.

l8) In case any dispute arises as to the validity ofthe bid(s), amount of bid, EMD or as to the eligibility
of the bidder, authority of the person representing the bidder, the interpretation and decision of the
Authorised Officer shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in its sole discretion be
entitled to call offthe sale and put the property to sale once again on any date and at such time as

may be decided by the Bank.
19) The property will be sold on "as is where is" basis, "as is what is" and "whatever there is" condition

and the Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the property.
20) It is the responsibility of the Bidden to inspect and satisfy themselves about the Secured Asset,

including its specifications, the legality ofthe title deeds and other documents pertaining to the said
Secured Asset before participating in the" E-auction" and The South lndian Bant Ltd will not liable
for any issues pertaining to the Secured Asset after the completion ofthe E-auction.

2l) The Successful bidder shall pay 25 %o (including EMD of l0%) of the bid amount immediately on
the same day or not later than next working day, as the case may be, on confirmation of Sale in
his/her favour. Balance 75% of bid amount shall be paid to the Authorised Officer within l5 days of
the sale, failing which the entire deposit made by the Bidder towards eamest money deposit and/or
other such amounts shall be forfeited without any notice by the Authorized officer and the sale will
be cancelled and the property will be brought to sale again. However, in desirable cases the time
may be extended at the sole discretion ofthe Authorised Officer,

22) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt ofthe entire sale proceeds by the Authorised Officer, lhe
successful bidder will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and conditions ofthe Bank
and the SARFAESI Act. The sale certificate shall be issued in the name ofthe successful bidder. No
request for change of name in the sale certifrcate other lhan the person who submitted the bid
/participated in the e-Auction will be entertained.

Yhe south lndian Bank Ltd., Regional Office,Vll950- C & D,AKP Centre, Christ Colleg€ Road,Christ Nagar, lrinj alakuda-680.
Phone: 0480-2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM), 2821336(Gen); Email: ro l0l 7@sib.co.inwwrl/ southindianbank.com

The South lndlan Bank Ltd., R€gister€d Orfice. Sl8 House, T.B. Road, Mission Quane6, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 001

Phone: +91 -487-2420020 tax: +91-487 -2442021Emai|: sib.oroorate(asib.(o in CIN: 165191 KL]929P1C001012
Website:wv/w southindianbank com

3



Z;prile,nk REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

23) The successful bidder should pay all the existing dues etc., to the Government/ Local Authonties
and bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties / additional stamp duty / transf'er
charges, Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer ofthe property in hiVher name.

24) The South Indian Bank Ltd is not liable to pay any intercs, refund EMD or any such amounts in
case of any delay in issue of confirmation of sale/ Sale Certificate by virtue of any Court Order
received after e-auction is complete or any other reasons whalsoeyer.

25) The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien, encumbrance,
property tax or any dues to the Govemment or anybody in respect ofthe properties under sale.

26) The successful bidder shall pay all Taxes/ Electricityi Water/ Sewerage Charges or any other
charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bi4 even if it petains to prcvious
periods.

27) Bidder shall ensure paynent of TDS on sale in compliance with provision of brcome Tax Act as

applicable and necessary proofofthe same to be submitted to Authorised OIficer before issuance of
Sale Certificate.

28) The Successful bidder shall, at his/her cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage connection etc. and

any other common services transferred in his name.

29) The Authorised Officer has obtained ECl search report regarding the property lrom 01.01.1995 to
23.07.2024 and it contains no encumbrance. However, if any subsequent encumbrances. the bank

beins secured creditor has first charse bv wav oforioritv over the mortgased properties and the sale
proceeds thereoi

30) For any further information and for inspection of property, the intended bidders may contact the
Authorised O{Iicer or The South Indian Bank Ltd., Branch Kavilkadaru during working hours

[Phone No. (+91 )9946669386, (+91\97 45244078, (+91 )984641 7953,(+91) 480 2829336].

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, plerse refer to the link provided in
www. southindianbank.com. and https://bankauctions.in/

For THE DIAN LTO.

Authorl s o ti ice r

Date:18.10.2024
Place: IRINJALAKUDA

Rrgional o ,lrinislakuda
AUl'HORI S OF-F ICHR

(CHIEF MANAGER)

The South lndian Bank Ltd,, Regional Officgvl/95o C & D,AKP Centre, Christ College Road,Christ Nagar, lrinJalakuda-680'125
Phone: 0480 2829236{AGM), 2829336(CM), 2821336(Gen); Email: ro101 7@sib.co.inwww.southindianbank com

The South lndian Bank Ltd., R€gistered Office. 5lB House, T.B. Road, Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 001

Phone +91 -487-2420020 Far +91-487 2442021Email: srb.orporate@5ib co in CIN: 165191 KLl 929P1C001017
Website:wrw.southindianbank (om

Pas,.'l4


